

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
JACKSONVILLE DIVISION**

In Re: DISPOSABLE CONTACT LENS ANTITRUST LITIGATION	Case No. 3:15-md-02626-HES-JRK Judge Harvey E. Schlesinger Magistrate Judge James R. Klindt
THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO: All Class Actions	

**LEAD COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR PAYMENT OF: (1) COMMON EXPENSES;
AND (2) CLASS REPRESENTATIVES' SERVICE AWARD FROM THE BAUSCH &
LOMB, INC. AND COOPERVISION, INC. SETTLEMENT FUNDS; AND
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT THEREOF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 3

II. ARGUMENT 3

 A. Lead Counsel Should Be Compensated for Costs Necessary to Litigate
 This Action Through Trial 3

 1. Reasonable Litigation Expenses Are Routinely Paid from Common
 Funds 3

 2. Future Litigation Expenses Are Also Routinely Paid from Common
 Funds 4

 3. Lead Counsel’s Current and Future Common Expenses 5

 4. These Common Expenses Are or Will Be Reasonable and
 Necessary 7

 B. The Requested Service Award Should Be Approved 7

III. CONCLUSION 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 611 F. Supp. 1296 (E.D.N.Y. 1985), <i>modified on other grounds</i> , 818 F.2d 226 (2d Cir. 1987).....	4
<i>In re: Auto. Parts Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 12-md-02311, 2016 WL 4435703 (E.D. Mich. June 20, 2016).....	4
<i>Baez v. LTD Fin. Servs., L.P.</i> , No. 6:15-cv-1043-ORL-40TBS, 2019 WL 2210687 (M.D. Fla. May 3, 2019)	8
<i>Behrens v. Wometco Enters., Inc.</i> , 118 F.R.D. 534 (S.D. Fla. 1988), <i>aff’d</i> , 899 F.2d 21 (11th Cir. 1990)	3
<i>In Re Brand Name Prescription Drugs Litig.</i> , No. 1:94-cv-00897, MDL No. 997 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 18, 1998)	5
<i>Camden I Condo. Ass’n, Inc. v. Dunkle</i> , 946 F.2d 768 (11th Cir.1991)	7
<i>Columbus Drywall & Insulation, Inc. v. Masco Corp.</i> , No. 1:04-cv-3066, 2008 WL 11234103 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 4, 2008)	4
<i>Gibbs v. Centerplate, Inc.</i> , No. 8:17-cv-02187-EAK-JSS, 2018 WL 6983498 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 28, 2018)	8
<i>In re Ikon Office Sols., Inc. Secs. Litig.</i> , 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	4
<i>Mills v. Elec. Auto-Lite Co.</i> , 396 U.S. 375 (1970).....	4
<i>Muransky v. Godiva Chocolatier, Inc.</i> , 922 F.3d 1175 (11th Cir. 2019)	8
<i>Newby v. Enron Corp.</i> , 394 F.3d 296 (5th Cir. 2004)	4, 7
<i>Ontiveros v. Zamora</i> , 303 F.R.D. 356 (E.D. Cal. 2014)	3
<i>In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 08-MD-01952, 2011 WL 717519 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 22, 2011).....	5

In re Pressure Sensitive Labelstock Antitrust Litig.,
 584 F. Supp. 2d 697 (M.D. Pa. 2008).....5

Ressler v. Jacobson,
 149 F.R.D. 651 (M.D. Fla. 1992).....4

Sherman v. Corizon Health, Inc.,
 No. 2:12-cv-00635-JES-DNF, 2014 WL 5690024 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 29, 2014).....9

Speer v. Whole Foods Mkt. Grp., Inc.,
 No. 8:14-CV-3035-RAL-TBM, 2016 WL 7187183 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 15, 2016)8

Swift v. BancorpSouth Bank,
 No. 1:10-cv-00090, 2016 WL 11529613 (N.D. Fla. July 15, 2016).....4

In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 07-1827, Order (N.D. Cal. Feb. 17, 2011)4

Tomes v. Bank of Am. (In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.),
 830 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2011)8

Waters v. Int’l Precious Metals Corp.,
 190 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 1999)7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alba Conte, 1 ATTORNEY FEE AWARDS §2:20 (3d ed. 2004)5, 7
